



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

संदर्भ सं/Ref. No:- AAI/KOL/ENGG(C)/W.O. – 02/2021-22/ ४५

दिनांक /Date :- 07.07.2021

[स्पीड पोस्ट द्वारा/ BY SPEED POST]

सेवा में/To,

मे. अवधेश कंस्ट्रक्शन

M/s Awadesh Constructions,

२२०, ए पी कलोनी,

220, A. P. Colony,

गया - ८२३००१, बिहार,

Gaya- 823001, Bihar.

विषय/Sub :- डेवलपमेंट ऑफ सिविल एयरपोर्ट एट बोकारो। कंस्ट्रक्शन ऑफ रेसा विथ
एलाईड वर्क एंड ग्रेडिंग ऑफ बेसिक स्ट्रिपसी एट बोकारो एयरपोर्ट।
Development of Civil Airport at Bokaro. Construction of RESA
with Allied Works and Grading of Basic Strip at Bokaro Airport.

संदर्भ/ Ref. : (i) आपकी निविदा दिनांक : 12.05.2021/ Your tender dated 12.05.2021

महोदय /Dear Sir (s),

1. उपरोक्त कार्य की रूपया 1,61,45,431.00 (एक करोड़ इकसठ लाख पैंतालीस हजार चारशो इकतीस केवल) जिएसटि को छोड़कर की मद दर निविदा, जो कि कार्य कि अनुमानित लागत रूपया 3,58,93,041.00 (तीन करोड़ अठ्ठावन लाख तिरानबे हजार इकतालीस केवल) से 55.02% (पचपन दसमलव शून्य दो प्रतिशत) नीचे है, आपके द्वारा निविदा प्रपत्र में दर्शायी गयी मद दरों पर भरी गई है, अध्यक्ष, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण की ओर से स्वीकृत की जाती है।

Your tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of the Chairman, Airports Authority of India, at the item rates quoted by you to **Rs. 1,61,45,431.00 (Rupees One Crore Sixty One Lakhs Forty Five Thousand and Four Hundred Thirty One Only)** without GST which is **55.02% (Fifty Five Point Zero Two Percent)** Below the estimated cost put to tender of **Rs. 3,58,93,041.00 (Rupees Three Crore Fifty Eight Lakhs Ninety Three Thousand and Forty One Only)**

Contd./-2

2. संयुक्त महाप्रबन्धक (अभि- सिविल) ए ए आइ, एन एस सी बी आइ एयरपोर्ट, कोलकाता -52 इस कार्य के कार्य प्रभारी अभियन्ता होंगे। आपसे अनुरोध है कि दिनांक 16.07.2021 तक सहायक महाप्रबन्धक (अभि- सिविल), ए ए आइ, एन एस सी बी आइ एयरपोर्ट कोलकाता -52 के कार्यालय में उपस्थित होकर संविदा अनुबंध को हस्ताक्षरित कर पूर्ण करें। अनुबंध 100/- रुपये के गैर न्यायिक स्टाम्प पेपर पर सम्पादित किया जाएगा, स्टाम्प पेपर की कीमत आपके द्वारा वहन की जाएगी।

Jt. Gen. Manager Engg. (C), O/o The Regional Executive Director (E/R), Airports Authority of India, N.S.C.B.I. Airport, Kolkata - 52 shall be the Engineer-in-charge of the work. You are requested to depute your accredited representative empowered to sign the contract agreement on your behalf to attend the office of Jt. Gen. Manager (Engg.-C), O/o The Regional Executive Director (E/R), Airports Authority of India, N. S. C. B. I. Airport, Kolkata - 52 by 16.07.2021 to sign and complete the agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a **non-judicial stamp paper of value of Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred only)** and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.

3. निविदा के साथ प्राप्त धरोहर राशि रुपया शून्य / -को संविदा के पृष्ठ संख्या 18 के शर्त संख्या 14 के अनुसार प्रतिभूति निक्षेप राशि का हिस्सा मानकर उसमें बदल दिया गया है। कृपया शेष प्रतिभूति निक्षेप राशि रुपया 16,14,544.00 (सोलह लाख चौदह हजार पाँच सौ चौवालीस केवल) इस पत्र के निर्गत दिनांक से दस दिनों के भीतर जमा करें अन्यथा उक्त धनराशि की कटौती संविदा प्रपत्र की उक्त संदर्भित शर्त संख्या 1A निविदा दस्तावेज के अनुबंध का खंड के अनुसार चालू लेखा बिलो से की जाएगी।

The Earnest Money amount of **Rs. NIL/-** received along with your tender has been converted as part of **Security Deposit**, as per **condition 14 on page 18** of the **contract document**. Please deposit **Rs. 16,14,544.00/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakh Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred Forty Four Only)** towards balance security deposit within **10 (Ten) days** from the date of issue of this letter, failing which the same will be deducted from your running bills as per **clause 1A of clause of contract of Tender document**.

4. आपसे अनुरोध है कि संविदा श्रमिक प्रावधान (विनिमय एवं उन्मूलन) एक्ट 1970, श्रमिक प्रावधान (विनिमय एवं उन्मूलन) - केन्द्रीय नियम 1971 न्यूनतम मजदूरी अधिनियम एवं इस सम्बन्ध में केंद्र / राज्य सरकार के नियमों का पालन करना सुनिश्चित करें।

You are requested to comply with the provision of contract labour (Regulation & Abolition) Act of 1970 and contract labour (Regulation & Abolition) Central Rules, 1971 and Minimum Wages Act and Rules thereof of Central and State Governments.

Contd./-3

5. आपको निर्देशित किया जाता है कि आप तुरंत प्रभाव से वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (अभि.- सिविल), भाविप्रा, बोकारो हवाई अड्डे, बोकारो 827001 से सम्पर्क करें जो आपको कार्यस्थल सौंपने की व्यवस्था करेंगे।

You are also directed to contact **The Sr. Manager (E-C), AAI, Bokaro Airport, Bokaro-827001 (Jharkhand)** immediately, who will arrange to hand over the site to you.

6. कृपया ध्यान दें कि कार्य पूर्ण करने की अवधि 06 (छह) महीना है जो इस पत्र के जारी होने की तिथि से दसवें दिन से प्रभावी मानी जाएगी।

Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work is **06 (Six) Months** as entered in the tender and shall be reckoned from the tenth day after the date of issue of this letter.

7. संविदा के सन्दर्भ में किसी भी प्रकार का पत्राचार सामान्यता अभियंता प्रभारी को सम्बोधित करें।

Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the **Engineer-In-Charge.**

8. कृपया इस पत्र की पावती भेजें एवं पत्र की अनुलिपि जो कि संलग्न है को हस्ताक्षरित कर अधोहस्ताक्षरी को स्वीकृत चिन्ह के रूप में वापस करें।

Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed herewith after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.

9. उपरोक्त के हिन्दी पाठ में कोई अंतर या द्विधरथकथा होने की स्थिति में अंग्रेजी पाठ मान्य होगा।

In case of difference or ambiguity in Hindi and English version, the English version will prevail.

भवदीय /Yours faithfully,

Encl:- BOQ (P-01 to 03)


07.07.21
(अशोक बिस्वास / Asoke Biswas)

सं. महा. प्रबन्धक (अभि.-सि). पूर्वी क्षेत्र / Jt.G.M. (E-C)ER

प्रथम तल, न्यू ऑपरेशनल ऑफिस
1st Floor, New Operational Office,
भाविप्रा, नेसुचबोअ हवाईअड्डा, कोलकाता - 52
AAI, N.S.C.B.I. Airport, Kolkata – 700 052.
अध्यक्ष, भा वि प्रा के लिए व उनकी तरफ से
For and behalf of the Chairman, AAI.

Bill of Quantity

Name of work: "Development of Civil Airport at Bokaro.SH: Construction of RESA with Allied Works and Grading of Basic Strips at Bokaro Airport under RCS".

Sl. No.	Description	Unit	Qty.	Rate (Rs.)	Amount (Rs.)
1	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) /manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m. All kinds of soil.	Cum	206.25	81.00	16706.25
2	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : (1cement : 5 coarse sand : 10 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size).	Cum	65.88	4600.00	303048.00
3	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in: class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in: Cement mortar 1:6(1 cement : 6 coarse sand).	Cum	100.00	5500.00	550000.00
4	Providing and laying non-pressure NP2 class (light duty) R.C.C. pipes with collars jointed with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the proportion of 1:2 (1 cement : 2 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete : 300 mm dia. R.C.C. pipe.	Mtr.	250.00	700.00	175000.00
5	Constructing brick masonry manhole in cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) with R.C.C. top slab with 1:2:4 mix (1 cement : 2coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size), foundation concrete 1:4:8 mix (1 cement : 4 coarse sand : 8 graded With common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5	Each	100.00	1000.00	100000.00
6	12 mm cement plaster of mix : 1:6 (1 cement: 6 fine sand).	Sqm	345.00	170.00	58650.00
7	15 mm cement plaster of mix : 1:6 (1 cement: 6 fine sand).	Sqm	270.00	200.00	54000.00
8	Painting road surface marking with adequate nos of coats to give uniform finish with ready mixed road marking paint conforming to IS : 164, on bituminous surface in white/yellow shade, including cleaning the surface of all dirt, scales, oil, grease and foreign material etc. complete. New work (Two or more coats).	Sqm	450.00	60.00	27000.00

9	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means over areas (exceeding 30cm in depth. 1.5m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including disposal of excavated earth, lead upto 50m and lift upto 1.5m, as directed by Engineer-in-charge.	Cum	116.00	79.00	9164.00
10	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level:1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand(zone-III) : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size).	Cum	8.44	5100.00	43044.00
11	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for :Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, butteresses, plinth and string courses etc	Sqm	56.25	300.00	16875.00
12	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for : Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platform.	Sqm	48.75	325.00	15843.75
13	Reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete. Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more	Kg.	1000.00	70.00	70000.00
14	Supplying and filling Good Earth in layers of 20 cm finished depth, breaking clouds/oversize material, removal of slumps / roots and the like & watering, grading / leveling each layer with dozers / grader and rolling every layer with vibratory roller / earth compactor of minimum 8-12 tones capacity and dressing to the required grade, camber and slope complete as per specification and directed by Engineer-in-Charge. (The item includes cost of work, payment of necessary royalty, carriage of good earth upto work site for all lead and lifts involved. The work to be carried out as per MORTH specification. Payment to be made for compacted quantity only).	Cum	46100.00	160.00	7376000.00
15	Earth work in rough excavation, banking excavated earth in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, breaking clods, watering, rolling each layer with ½ tonne roller or wooden or steel rammers, and rolling every 3rd and top-most layer with power roller of minimum 8 tonnes and dressing up in embankments for roads, flood banks, marginal banks and guide banks or filling up ground depressions, lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m	Cum	500.00	85.00	42500.00

16	Clearing jungle including uprooting of rank vegetation, grass, brush wood, trees and saplings of girth up to 30 cm measured at a height of 1 m above ground level and removal of rubbish up to a distance of 50 m outside the periphery of the area cleared.	Sqm	190200.00	38.00	7227600.00
17	Providing and fixing 1 mm thick M.S. sheet sliding-shutters, with frame and diagonal braces of 40x40x6 mm angle iron, 3 mm M.S. gusset plates at the junctions and corners, 25 mm dia pulley, 40x40x6 mm angle and T- iron guide at the top and bottom respectively, including applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete:	Sqm	30.00	2000.00	60000.00
Total Amount (Rs.)					16145431.00

(Rupees: One Crore Sixty One Lakhs Forty Five Thousand Four Hundred Thirty One Only.)

Note: - Rates of all items are excluding GST


07.07.21

(A. Biswas)
JGM (Engg-C)-ER,
RHQ, NSCBI Airport, Kolkata.